

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

#### 1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

¢ .

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

Снар. 392

#### Chapter 392.

An Act to amend Section three of Chapter two hundred and eleven, Private Laws of eighteen hundred ninety five, relating to the Bangor Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section three of chapter two hundred eleven private laws of eighteen hundred ninety-five relating to the Bangor Municipal Court is hereby amended so that it shall read as follows:

'Section 3. Said court shall have concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme judicial court in the county of Penobscot of all larcenies as described in the revised statutes, sections one, six, seven, and ten, chapter one hundred and twenty-one, when the value of the property is not alleged to exceed thirty dollars; and of the offenses described in sections one and four, chapter one hundred and twenty-seven, when the value of the property is not alleged to exceed thirty dollars; and of the offenses described in section four, chapter one hundred and thirty-three. when they are not of a high and aggravated nature; and of the offenses described in sections one, eight, and ten, chapter one hundred and twenty-eight, when the damage or injury done is not alleged to exceed thirty dollars, and on conviction of any or all the aforesaid crimes and misdemeanors, may punish by fine not exceeding one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding six months; and of the offenses relating to gambling in sections one and two, chapter one hundred and twenty-six, and of the offenses described in sections seventy-four and eighty, chapter fifty-two, relating to punishment for intoxication of certain railroad employees, and for disorderly conduct in public conveyances, and of offenses described in section six, chapter one hundred twenty-five, and may punish for said offenses as provided by law.'

Approved March 24, 1905.

Section 3, chapter 211, private and special laws, 1895, amended.

Jurisdiction of court.